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FINAL ORDER

Based on information received, the Maryland Board of Examiners in Optometry (the

"Board") charged Omar A. Manna, O.D. (the "Applicant") (D.O.B. 3/27/65), with its Notice of

Initial Denial of his Application for Optometry Licensure under the Maryland Optometry

Practice Act (the "Act"), Md. Health Occ. Code Ann. ("Health Occ.") §§II-IOI et seq. (2000

Rep1. vo1.).

The Board notified the Applicant that this Final Order would be executed thirty (30) days

from the Applicant's receipt of the Board's notification, unless the Applicant requested a

hearing.

On June 1,2004, the Applicant received the Board's Notice of Initial Denial of his

Application for Optometry Licensure. The Board notified the Applicant in that Notice that this

Final Order would be executed thirty (30) days from the Applicant's receipt of the Notice unless

the Applicant requested a hearing. The Applicant's written request was due on June 30, 2004.

The Applicant did not request a hearing by June 30, 2004.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board makes the following findings of fact:

I. BACKGROUND



1. On or about October 17,2003, the Board received the Applicant's Application for Licensure

By Partial Waiver of Examination (the "Application").

2. The Application submitted by the Applicant was signed and notarized.

3. The Applicant has been licensed to practice Optometry in the Commonwealth of Virginia

being issued license number 0601-002166 in October of 1996.

4. The Applicant was previously licensed to practice Optometry in the State of Maryland being

issued license number 01422 on September 25, 1996.

5. The Applicant's Maryland Optometry license lapsed on June 30, 1999.

6. Question #8 of the Application reads as follows:

If you are licensed in any other state, insert your license number, date of issuance
and state . Has this license ever
been subject to disciplinary action? If so, please explain.

7. In the first blank in question #8, the Applicant wrote, "0601002166 10/10/96 VA."

8. In the second blank in question #8, the Applicant wrote, "Incomplete record keeping in

8/2001."

9. As a result of the Applicant's affirmative response to question #8, the Board began an

investigation into the Applicant's disciplinary history in Virginia.

II. HISTORY OF DISCIPLINE IN VIRGINIA

10. The Board's investigation revealed that the Virginia Board of Optometry (the "Virginia

Board") had taken disciplinary action against the Applicant's Virginia license on three (3)t
i

different occasions.

11. First, on April 21, 2000, the Virginia Board issued an Order with the following Findings of

Fact with respect to [the Applicant's] treatment of Patient AI:

1 The patients' names have been omitted for confidentiality purposes.
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